

No. 23-1039

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES,
PETITIONER

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EDWARD L. GILBERT
EDWARD L. GILBERT CO.,
L.P.A.
*3070 W. Market Street
Suite 100
Akron, OH 44333*

XIAO WANG
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-8956
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii
Introduction 1
Argument5
I. The “background circumstances”
requirement flouts precedent.....5
 A. Title VII bars discrimination against all
 plaintiffs under “the same standards.”5
 B. The “background circumstances”
 requirement imposes a heightened
 standard on majority-group plaintiffs.10
II. Respondent’s recycled vehicle arguments
 fail.15
III. Reversal is appropriate.....19
Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. Multi Cmty. Diversified Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	1
<i>Argo v. Blue Cross & Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	16, 22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	4, 10, 14
<i>Briggs v. Potter</i> , 463 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Briggs v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 11 F.4th 498 (6th Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<i>Casseus v. Kessler Inst. of Rehab.</i> , 45 F. App'x 167 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	13

<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	2
<i>Durst v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 798 F. App'x 710 (3d Cir. 2020)	2
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	2, 15, 19
<i>EMD Sales v. Carrera</i> , 604 U.S. ____ (2025)	1
<i>Furnco Construction v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Gore v. Indiana Univ.</i> , 416 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Hammer v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	1
<i>Iadimarco v. Runyon</i> , 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Ibanez v. Tex. A&M Univ. Kingsville</i> , 118 F.4th 677 (5th Cir. 2024)	9

<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 502 F. App'x 523 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Katerinos v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 368 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Lanphear v. Prokop</i> , 703 F.2d 1311 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12, 13
<i>MacEachern v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5466656 (6th Cir. Oct. 17, 2017)	11
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	3, 5, 6, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2005)	18
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	2, 14, 15, 19
<i>Murray v. Gilmore</i> , 406 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Murray v. UBS Secs., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 23 (2024).....	22

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	4, 13
<i>Philbrick v. Holder</i> , 583 F. App'x 478 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	20, 23
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	6, 9, 14
<i>Stratton v. Bentley Univ.</i> , 113 F.4th 25 (1st Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Tex. Tech Univ. Health Sci. Ctr.-El Paso v. Flores</i> , 2024 WL 5249446 (Tex. Dec. 31, 2024)	15
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 14
<i>Treadwell v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 447 F. App'x 676 (6th Cir. 2011)	10, 12
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024).....	22
<i>Woods v. Perry</i> , 375 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13

Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
575 U.S. 206 (2015)..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Bush v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation &
Correction*,
No. 5-CV-667 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 30, 2006) 11

Clark v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.,
No. 6-CV-2651 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2007) 11

Petersen v. Ohio State Highway Patrol,
No. 22-CV-2300 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 15, 2023) 12
